VICTORIA.



ANNO SEXTO

ELIZABETHÆ SECUNDÆ REGINÆ.

No. 6112.

An Act to revise the Statute Law and for other purposes.

[12th November, 1957.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):—

Short title.

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Statute Law Revision Act 1957.
- Amendment to be made in Acts. Schedule.
- 2. The Acts mentioned in the Schedule to this Act to the extent to which the same are in and by the said Schedule expressed to be amended are hereby amended accordingly and the said Acts shall be read and construed accordingly.

SCHEDULE.

| No. of Act. | Title of Act. | Nature of Amendment. |
|-------------|---|--|
| 3632 | Administration and Probate Act 1928 | In paragraph (a) of sub-section (2) of section forty-seven after the words "notwithstanding anything" there shall be inserted the words "in section forty-five of this Act or anything in" |
| 3674 | Evidence Act 1928 | In sub-section (3) of section one hundred and sixteen for the words "the superior" there shall be substituted the word "a". |
| 3689 | Game Act 1928 | Sub-section (1) of section forty-two is hereby amended as follows: |
| | | (a) In paragraphs (e), (y), (h), and (i) after the word "opossums" there shall be inserted the words "or water rats". |
| | | (b) In paragraphs (c) and (j) after the word opossum (wherever occurring) there shall be inserted the words or water rat ". |
| 3717 | Licensing Act 1928 | In sub-paragraph (vi) of paragraph (e) of sub-section (3) of section sixty-five as amended by any Act for the words "the this Act" there shall be substituted the words "this Act". |
| 3735 | Mildura Irrigation and Water Trusts Act 1928 | Section one hundred and twenty-six shall be repealed. |
| 3764 | Registration of Births Deaths and Marriages Act 1928 | In the Eighth Schedule as amended by any Act— (i) before the words "do hereby order" there shall be inserted the expression "[or] police officer in charge of the police station at acting under the authority and on behalf of (A.B.) Coroner [or] Deputy Coroner [or] (C.D.) Justice of the Peace (as the case may be)"; (ii) the expression "by me [or by me with a jury]" shall be repealed. |

SCHEDULE—continued.

| No. of Act. | Title of Act. | Nature of Amendment. |
|---------------|---|---|
| 3772 | Sewerage Districts Act 1928 | In sub-section (5) of section eighty-one as re-enacted by the Sewerage Districts (Amendment) Act 1946 for the word "adpot" there shall be substituted the word "adopt". |
| 3782 | Superannuation Act 1928 | In sub-section (1) of section sixty-one as amended by any Act for the words "an contributor" there shall be substituted the words "a contributor". |
| 5 2 5× | Vegetation Diseases (Fruit Fly) Act 1947 | In paragraph (c) of sub-section (1) of section three for the word "prescribed" there shall be substituted the word "proclaimed". |
| 5767 | Licensing (Amendment) Act 1953 | In sub-sections (1) (2) and (3) of section twenty as amended by any Act for the words "of the the Principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "of the Principal Act". |
| 5616 | Motor Car Act 1951 | At the end of paragraph (a) of sub-section (3) section twenty-three as re-enacted by the <i>Motor Car</i> (Amendment) Act 1955 there shall be inserted the word "or". |
| 5925 | Mines (Petroleum) Act 1955 | In section seventeen for the words "Principal Act" there shall be substituted the expression "Mines (Petroleum) Act 1935". |
| 5965 | Medical (Registration) Act 1956 | In paragraph (a) of section two for the words "this Act" there shall be substituted the words "the Principal Act" |
| 5981 | Land (Improvement Purchase Lease) Act 1956 | In section six for the word "are" there shall be substituted the word "is". In section eleven for the words "illegal or void" there shall be substituted the words "illegal and void". |
| 5988 | Local Government (Building Regulations) Act 1956 | In paragraph (c) of sub-section (6) of section five for the expression "Local Government Act 1954" there shall be substituted the expression "Local Government (Amendment) Act 1954". |
| 6006 | The Constitution Act Amend- ment Act 1956 | In paragraphs (a) and (b) of sub-section (7) of section two hundred and twenty-four as amended by any Act the words "the application is" shall be repealed. In the second column of the First Schedule for the expression "Voting by Post (Armed Services) Act 1940" there shall be substituted the expression "Voting by Post (Armed Services) Act 1941". |
| | | Schedule |

Schedule—continued.

| No. of Act. | Title of Act. | Nature of Amendment. |
|-------------|---|---|
| 6035 | Nurses Act 1956 | At the end of Part II. of the Schedule there shall be inserted the following paragraph: - "(4) In the Second Schedule to the Health Act 1956 |
| | | (a) Clauses 6, 14, 25 and 26 shall be repealed; (b) In clause 7 for the words. The Nurses Acts there shall be |
| | | substituted the expression The Nurses Act 1956. (c) At the end of clause 32 there shall be inserted the words |
| | | or to medical officers of gaols '.' |
| 6069 | Police Offences Act 1957 | In sub-section (3) of section twenty— (a) in paragraph (e) for the words "Twenty pounds" there shall be |
| | | $egin{array}{lll} 	ext{substituted} & 	ext{the} & 	ext{words} & 	ext{``One} \ 	ext{hundred pounds''}: \end{array}$ |
| | | (b) for the words "not more than Twenty pounds" there shall be substituted the words "not more than One hundred pounds". |
| | | In section sixty-seven for the expression "(b) by a person upon an authority in writing signed by police force; or "there |
| | | shall as from the commencement of the Police Offences Act 1957 be substituted and be deemed to have been substituted |
| | | the expression (a) by a registered veterinary surgeon or a member of the police force; or " |
| | | In paragraph (b) of sub-section (2) of section one hundred and four for the words "Section two hundred and fifty-four" there shall be substituted the words |
| 6070 | Racing Act 1957 | "Section two hundred and four". In section fifteen for the expression "(a) four hundred race meetings for horse races; or "there shall be substituted the expression "(a) in the case of race. |
| 6096 | Labour and Industry (Amend- ment) Act 1957 | meetings for herses—are fixed by In the Title the words "the Age of Chairmen of Wages Boards." shall be repealed |